YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War

Sample 1117 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted October 7 - 9, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.9%

1. How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

You

A great A fair
deal amount Not much None at all
Black people 35% 37% 23% 5%
Muslim people 32% 38% 24% 6%
Jewish people 31% 38% 24% 7%
Arab people 27% 41% 25% 7%
Christians 16% 25% 33% 25%
White people 11% 21% 38% 30%
2. Do you have any friends or relatives who are in...? Select all that apply.
=] = = 6%
Palesting ... e 2%
NI NEr o 86%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e 7%
3. Which side in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict do you sympathize with more?
The Israeli SIde . ... e 36%
The Palestinian Side ... i 17%
Both sides equally . ... e 28%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e e 20%
4. In the war between Israel and Hamas, who do you think is currently winning?
1S = 1= 45%
HamMaS oo e 3%
1N =11 = 26%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e et e e e e 26%

5. In the war between Israel and Hamas, who do you think has more support from other countries around the

world?

=] = =
Hamas . e
No difference ... ..o
N Ot SUIE e e e

RIght
PO o
NOt UM et e e
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7. Do you think that Hamas is a terrorist organization?

(== 66%
N O o 7%
Ot SUIE ettt et e e e e e e 27%

8. What role, if any, do you think Iran played in Hamas’ attack on Israel on October 7, 20237

A M Or F0lE e 43%
A MINOr T0lE L 13%
N O T0lE et e 5%
N o) T 39%

9. What role, if any, do you think Hezbollah played in Hamas’ attack on Israel on October 7, 20237

A M Or M0l 39%
A MINOr 1018 o e 14%
NO 0l et e 4%
N0 =T U 43%

ACHIVE Pt .t 43%
Sy DU e 32%
Ot SUNE . e 24%

11. How important do you think it is for the United States to cooperate closely with Israel?
Adapted from a 1950 NORC question

Very MO AN o e 35%
Fairly M POr ANt . 26%
NOt IMPOI ANt . e e 16%
DO KNOW e 22%

12. Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the Israeli-Palestinian conflict?

SHONGlY @PPIOVE .. e 8%
SOMEWNAL APPIOVE ..t e 20%
Somewhat diSAPPIOVE ...ttt e e 19%
SHrONGlY AiSAPPIOVE .. e 35%
N O SUNE .t e e e 18%

13. Do you think President Biden has a clear plan for U.S. strategy in the Middle East?
D = 15%
N O e e 59%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e e e 25%
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14. Do you think that the United States government should or should not recognize Palestine as an independent
state?

SOUI e 34%
ShoUId MOt .o 23%
Ot SUNE it e e e e e 43%

15. If Israel is attacked in the future by Arab countries, do you think the United States should or should not
promise to send U.S. troops to Israel?
Adapted from a 1973 Opinion Research Corporation question

Should SENA Ir00PS - ..ttt e e e 31%
ShOUId MOt . e 36%
NO OPINION e e e e 32%

16. In your view, was Hamas’ decision to launch its offensive against Israel on October 7 a correct or incorrect
one?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

0701 =Y o 7%
1Yo 0] o =Y 61%
DO KNMOW oot 32%

17. In your opinion, in this war, who will emerge victorious, Hamas or Israel?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

=] = T 45%
HamMaS .o 3%
NONE Of thBM . s 27%
DO KN OW e e e 25%

18. In your view, what is the best means of achieving Palestinian goals in ending the occupation and building an
independent state?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

NegotiatioNS ..o e 45%
Peaceful popular resistance ......... ..o e 12%
Armed StrUGQIE .. e 7%
DO KO 37%
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19. Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following
measures during war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

Does not
Allows allow Don’t know
Taking soldiers prisoners of war 62% 16% 22%
Taking civilians prisoners of war 17% 61% 22%
Cutting water and electricity from the civilian population 16% 56% 28%
Deliberate bombing of hospitals 10% 70% 19%
Attacking or killing civilian women and children in their own
homes 8% 73% 18%
20. In the current war against Gaza, did Israel in your view commit war crimes?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
YOS ot e e e e 36%
o 32%
DOt KW e e 32%
21. And did Hamas commit war crimes in the current war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
=P 65%
o 4%
DNt KW e e e 31%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 7 - 9, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.584, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.892.

1117
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1A. Level of Discrimination — Black people
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 35% 33% 37% 46% 37% 31% 27% 27% 66% 41% *
A fair amount 37% 35% 38% 32% 33% 40% 40% 40% 23% 30% *
Not much 23% 27% 20% 16% 23% 25% 29% 28% 9% 22% *
None at all 5% 6% 4% 6% 7% 4% 3% 5% 2% 7% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (521) (592) (254) (198) (382) (279) (728) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 35% 59% 31% 13% 56% 10% 40% 30% 30% 46% 30% 31% 37%
A fair amount 37% 34% 40% 36% 3% 37% 35% 39% 36% 36% 43% 36% 33%
Not much 23% 5% 22% 46% 5% 48% 19% 25% 30% 13% 25% 28% 22%
None at alll 5% 3% 7% 5% 1% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5% 3% 5% 8%
Totals 100% 101% 100%  100% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,113)  (371) (435) (307) (463) (420) (418) (336) (231) (206) (228) (409) (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1B. Level of Discrimination — Muslim people
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 32% 29% 35% 37% 33% 28% 31% 29% 43% 35% *
A fair amount 38% 38% 37% 39% 33% 41% 38% 42% 23% 36% *
Not much 24% 27% 22% 18% 25% 26% 27% 25% 26% 23% *
None at all 6% 6% 6% 6% 9% 5% 4% 5% 8% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (524) (593) (254) (200) (382) (281) (731) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 32% 52% 29% 14% 51% 12% 35% 28% 25% 36% 29% 28% 39%
A fair amount 38% 36% 38% 39% 38% 37% 38% 40% 41% 43% 42% 39% 28%
Not much 24% 9% 25% 40% 8% 43% 21% 26% 28% 14% 26% 28% 24%
None at alll 6% 4% 8% 6% 2% 8% 6% 5% 6% 7% 3% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 101%  100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (371) (438) (308) (464) (421) (421) (337) (231) (206) (231) (410) (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1C. Level of Discrimination — Jewish people
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 31% 32% 30% 20% 24% 33% 46% 33% 18% 30% *
A fair amount 38% 36% 40% 35% 41% 39% 36% 39% 40% 33% *
Not much 24% 25% 24% 37% 28% 22% 11% 21% 35% 30% *
None at all 7% 7% % 8% 7% 6% 7% 7% 7% 7% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (524) (590) (253) (199) (382) (280) (730) (120) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 31% 28% 27% 39% 26% 43% 34% 24% 29% 28% 27% 31% 36%
A fair amount 38% 44% 33% 37% 47% 34% 33% 41% 43% 41% 40% 42% 28%
Not much 24% 22% 30% 20% 23% 19% 24% 27% 26% 19% 27% 23% 28%
None at all 7% 6% 11% 3% 3% 5% 9% 8% 2% 11% 6% 4% 9%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,114)  (371) (435) (308) (464) (421) (419) (336) (231) (206) (230) (408) (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1D. Level of Discrimination — Arab people
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 27% 26% 29% 30% 33% 24% 24% 27% 27% 30% *
A fair amount 41% 44% 39% 40% 31% 48% 45% 41% 38% 41% *
Not much 25% 24% 26% 22% 27% 22% 28% 26% 28% 20% *
None at all 7% 6% % 8% 9% 6% 3% 5% 7% 9% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (522) (593) (253) (200) (381) (281) (730) (121) (166) (98)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 27% 43% 26% 12% 45% 9% 29% 25% 24% 31% 26% 24% 32%
A fair amount 41% 41% 41% 42% 42% 41% 41% 44% 42% 47% 40% 43% 34%
Not much 25% 12% 24% 40% 10% 42% 23% 24% 29% 15% 31% 26% 24%
None at all 7% 5% 8% 6% 3% 8% 8% 6% 4% 7% 4% 6% 9%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 101% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (371) (437) (307) (464) (419) (420) (337) (230) (205) (231) (410) (269)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

1E. Level of Discrimination — Christians
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 16% 18% 15% 12% 11% 20% 22% 17% 23% 12% *
A fair amount 25% 28% 23% 20% 19% 33% 26% 26% 26% 25% *
Not much 33% 28% 37% 31% 40% 28% 35% 35% 29% 35% *
None at all 25% 27% 24% 38% 31% 19% 17% 23% 22% 28% *
Totals 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (523) (593) (254) (199) (382) (281) (731) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 16% 7% 14% 30% 5% 31% 17% 15% 17% 12% 14% 19% 17%
A fair amount 25% 14% 28% 35% 14% 36% 26% 24% 25% 27% 28% 27% 19%
Not much 33% 36% 33% 30% 41% 26% 33% 35% 36% 28% 39% 34% 30%
None at all 25% 44% 24% 6% 40% 7% 25% 26% 23% 33% 19% 19% 35%
Totals 99% 101% 99%  101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99%  101%

Unweighted N (1,116)  (371)  (437) (308)  (464) (421) (421) (336) (231) (206) (231) (409)  (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
1F. Level of Discrimination — White people
How much discrimination do the following people face in America today?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 11% 10% 11% 11% 8% 14% 9% 12% % 7% *
A fair amount 21% 23% 19% 15% 17% 23% 28% 24% 13% 19% *
Not much 38% 36% 40% 34% 36% 39% 42% 39% 33% 34% *
None at all 30% 30% 31% 40% 39% 24% 22% 25% 48% 40% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (524) (592) (254) (200) (382) (280) (731) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
A great deal 11% 5% 9% 18% 4% 20% 10% 9% 12% 10% 8% 14% 8%
A fair amount 21% 7% 18% 39% 6% 3% 21% 17% 25% 15% 22% 24% 18%
Not much 38% 38% 43% 33% 43% 33% 37% 40% 38% 39% 44% 34% 39%
None at all 30% 50% 30% 9% 47% 10% 32% 33% 24% 36% 26% 28% 34%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (370) (438) (308) (463) (421) (421) (336) (231) (206) (231) (410) (269)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
2. Know Friends or Family in Israel or Palestine
Do you have any friends or relatives who are in... ? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israel 6% 4% 7% 7% 9% 3% 4% 7% 1% 4% *
Palestine 2% 2% 2% 4% 2% 1% 0% 2% 0% 3% *
Neither 86% 86% 86% 80% 82% 89% 93% 86% 89% 87% *
Not sure 7% 7% 6% 10% 9% 6% 3% 6% 7% 7% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (524) (593) (254) (200) (382) (281) (731) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Israel 6% 6% 4% 6% 6% 8% 4% 4% 9% 8% 4% 6% 5%
Palestine 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 1%
Neither 86% 84% 85% 91% 87% 88% 84% 91% 88% 84% 88% 87% 84%
Not sure 7% 7% 10% 3% 5% 3% 10% 3% 3% 7% 7% 4% 11%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (371) (438) (308) (464) (421) (421) (337) (231) (206) (231) (410) (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

3. Sympathies in Israeli-Palestinian Conflict
Which side in the Israeli-Palestinian conflict do you sympathize with more?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
The Israeli side 36% 41% 30% 17% 29% 41% 53% 43% 9% 24% *
The Palestinian side 17% 17% 17% 28% 20% 9% 12% 16% 17% 17% *
Both sides equally 28% 29% 27% 32% 24% 31% 24% 23% 51% 32% *
Not sure 20% 13% 26% 23% 26% 19% 11% 18% 23% 26% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (523) (589) (253) (200) (379) (280) (729) (120) (166) (97)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
The Israeli side 36% 17% 25% 68% 17% 71% 28% 36% 48% 31% 33% 39% 35%
The Palestinian side 17% 30% 14% 5% 27% 3% 19% 12% 14% 20% 20% 12% 20%
Both sides equally 28% 38% 29% 16% 39% 15% 30% 30% 26% 33% 22% 29% 27%
Not sure 20% 16% 31% 11% 16% 11% 24% 21% 12% 15% 25% 20% 19%
Totals 101% 101% 99%  100% 99% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,112)  (370)  (437) (305)  (462) (418) (419) (336) (229) (205) (231) (407)  (269)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Currently Winning in Israel

In the war between Israel and Hamas, who do you think is currently winning?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Israel 45% 57% 33% 37% 41% 47% 54% 49% 35% 29% *
Hamas 3% 4% 1% 5% 0% 4% 2% 3% 3% 4% *
Neither 26% 22% 29% 25% 23% 26% 30% 23% 26% 41% *

Not sure 26% 16% 36% 33% 36% 23% 14% 24% 36% 26% *
Totals 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,111) (523) (588) (252) (200) (380) (279) (728) (119) (166) (98)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

Israel 45% 40% 37% 60% 40% 64% 36% 47% 55% 48% 38% 47% 45%
Hamas 3% 3% 4% 1% 1% 3% 5% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 4%
Neither 26% 33% 27% 17% 3% 13% 27% 29% 24% 23% 28% 24% 29%
Not sure 26% 24% 32% 22% 22% 21% 31% 23% 19% 27% 30% 27% 22%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,111)  (370) (436) (305) (463) (417) (418) (336) (230) (205) (230) (407) (269)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
5. Israel Hamas More International Support
In the war between Israel and Hamas, who do you think has more support from other countries around the world?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israel 46% 46% 45% 54% 39% 45% 46% 49% 41% 45% *
Hamas 12% 18% 8% 7% 7% 16% 19% 13% 8% 12% *
No difference 11% 14% 9% 13% 16% 8% 10% 10% 19% 16% *
Not sure 30% 23% 38% 27% 37% 32% 25% 28% 33% 27% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (523) (593) (254) (200) (382) (280) (730) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Israel 46% 51% 38% 50% 55% 44% 44% 46% 49% 46% 48% 47% 42%
Hamas 12% 8% 14% 15% % 21% 11% 12% 16% 13% 12% 11% 14%
No difference 11% 14% 12% 8% 13% 8% 13% 10% 11% 11% 9% 14% 9%
Not sure 30% 27% 37% 26% 25% 27% 32% 32% 24% 30% 30% 28% 35%
Totals 99% 100%  101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (370) (438) (308) (463) (421) (420) (337) (231) (206) (230) (410) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Support for Israeli Settlements
Do you think the Israeli government is right or wrong to allow Israeli settlements to be built in the West Bank?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Right 22% 27% 16% 15% 12% 24% 33% 25% 7% 19% *
Wrong 28% 30% 27% 30% 33% 23% 29% 27% 27% 30% *
Not sure 50% 43% 57% 55% 55% 53% 37% 48% 66% 52% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,112) (523) (589) (253) (198) (380) (281) (729) (119) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Right 22% 8% 16% 43% 6% 49% 17% 20% 32% 16% 20% 25% 21%
Wrong 28% 45% 29% 9% 52% % 26% 28% 32% 39% 26% 24% 30%
Not sure 50% 48% 54% 48% 42% 44% 57% 52% 36% 45% 54% 51% 49%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,112)  (370) (434) (308) (462) (421) (418) (336) (231) (206) (229) (408) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Is Hamas Terrorist Organization
Do you think that Hamas is a terrorist organization?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 66% 70% 62% 45% 64% 71% 80% 72% 43% 58% *
No % 9% 6% 15% 6% 6% 2% 6% 8% 11% *
Not sure 27% 21% 33% 40% 30% 23% 18% 23% 49% 31% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (522) (593) (254) (198) (382) (281) (730) (120) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 66% 64% 53% 83% 69% 83% 57% 67% 81% 69% 61% 69% 63%
No % 6% 12% 2% 6% 4% 8% 5% 8% 7% 9% 5% 10%
Not sure 27% 29% 35% 15% 25% 13% 35% 28% 11% 25% 30% 26% 27%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (371) (437) (307) (464) (420) (421) (335) (231) (205) (231) (409) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Role of Iran in Hamas Attack

What role, if any, do you think Iran played in Hamas’ attack on Israel on October 7, 20237

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A major role 43% 49% 3% 26% 32% 48% 63% 47% 25% 38% *

A minor role 13% 15% 12% 16% 15% 12% 10% 12% 10% 18% *

No role 5% 6% 3% 8% 5% 2% 4% 4% 7% 5% *

Not sure 39% 29% 48% 50% 47% 37% 23% 36% 57% 39% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (524) (593) (254) (200) (382) (281) (731) (121) (166) (99)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

A major role 43% 31% 33% 68% 34% 69% 37% 44% 54% 39% 39% 46% 44%
A minor role 13% 15% 13% 12% 16% 11% 12% 12% 17% 12% 17% 10% 16%
No role 5% 8% 5% 1% % 1% 6% 3% 4% 2% 4% 7% 4%
Not sure 39% 46% 50% 20% 42% 19% 45% 41% 25% 47% 40% 37% 36%
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (371) (438) (308) (464) (421) (421) (337) (231) (206) (231) (410) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Role of Hezbollah in Hamas Attack

What role, if any, do you think Hezbollah played in Hamas’ attack on Israel on October 7, 20237

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A major role 39% 46% 33% 24% 28% 42% 60% 42% 30% 34% *

A minor role 14% 18% 9% 15% 15% 14% 11% 13% 12% 16% *

No role 4% 5% 4% 8% 6% 2% 2% 4% 4% 6% *

Not sure 43% 31% 55% 54% 51% 42% 28% 41% 54% 45% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (523) (593) (254) (200) (382) (280) (731) (120) (166) (99)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West

A major role 39% 27% 33% 59% 30% 62% 34% 35% 52% 33% 35% 40% 45%
A minor role 14% 15% 13% 13% 14% 12% 11% 17% 15% 12% 11% 19% 7%
No role 4% 6% 5% 2% % 2% 5% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 6%
Not sure 43% 52% 50% 26% 48% 24% 50% 45% 31% 51% 50% 37% 41%
Totals 100% 100% 101%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (371) (437) (308) (464) (421) (420) (337) (231) (206) (231) (409) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
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10. U.S. Take Active Part in World Affairs
Do you think the United States should take an active part in world affairs or stay out of world affairs?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Active part 43% 52% 36% 39% 38% 47% 49% 46% 36% 38% *
Stay out 32% 28% 36% 36% 30% 32% 32% 32% 34% 33% *
Not sure 24% 21% 28% 25% 33% 22% 18% 21% 30% 29% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (522) (593) (253) (200) (382) (280) (729) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Active part 43% 52% 33% 47% 52% 40% 39% 44% 52% 52% 41% 42% 41%
Stay out 32% 23% 40% 33% 24% 40% 36% 33% 27% 24% 38% 32% 34%
Not sure 24% 25% 27% 21% 24% 20% 25% 23% 21% 24% 21% 26% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (371) (437) (307) (464) (421) (420) (336) (231) (205) (231) (409) (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Importance of Cooperating with Israel
How important do you think it is for the United States to cooperate closely with Israel?
Adapted from a 1950 NORC question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very important 35% 45% 27% 21% 27% 38% 54% 38% 27% 30% *
Fairly important 26% 27% 26% 25% 32% 25% 23% 27% 21% 26% *
Not important 16% 17% 15% 26% 15% 13% 13% 16% 19% 18% *
Don’t know 22% 11% 32% 28% 26% 23% 10% 19% 33% 27% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (523) (593) (254) (200) (382) (280) (731) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Very important 35% 23% 27% 59% 24% 59% 31% 36% 44% 36% 33% 40% 30%
Fairly important 26% 34% 24% 22% 37% 23% 23% 28% 32% 28% 24% 25% 29%
Not important 16% 20% 20% 7% 19% 7% 22% 13% 11% 15% 25% 13% 15%
Don’t know 22% 24% 29% 11% 21% 11% 24% 23% 13% 21% 19% 22% 26%
Totals 99% 101%  100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,116)  (371) (437) (308) (464) (420) (421) (336) (231) (206) (231) (409) (270)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
12. Approval of Biden’s Handling of Israel
Do you approve or disapprove of the way Joe Biden is handling the Israeli-Palestinian conflict?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Strongly approve 8% 7% 9% 4% 10% 6% 12% 6% 15% 9% *
Somewhat approve 20% 23% 18% 23% 15% 23% 21% 18% 27% 20% *
Somewhat disapprove 19% 18% 19% 24% 19% 18% 14% 20% 15% 18% *
Strongly disapprove 35% 40% 31% 24% 34% 37% 46% 42% 10% 26% *
Not sure 18% 12% 23% 25% 22% 17% 7% 13% 34% 27% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (523) (592) (253) (200) (381) (281) (730) (120) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Strongly approve 8% 19% 3% 2% 20% 1% 8% 7% 7% 10% 7% 9% 6%
Somewhat approve 20% 33% 19% 9% 35% 5% 18% 24% 22% 28% 18% 17% 23%
Somewhat disapprove 19% 23% 16% 17% 22% 20% 17% 21% 20% 21% 19% 18% 17%
Strongly disapprove 35% 11% 34% 64% 11% 67% 35% 30% 43% 27% 43% 36% 36%
Not sure 18% 14% 28% 9% 13% % 22% 18% 8% 14% 14% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (371)  (436)  (308)  (464) (421) (419) (337) (231) (205) (230) (410)  (270)
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October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You

13. Biden Plan for Middle East
Do you think President Biden has a clear plan for U.S. strategy in the Middle East?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 15% 15% 16% 14% 18% 13% 16% 13% 25% 15% *
No 59% 61% 58% 51% 57% 65% 61% 68% 31% 52% *
Not sure 25% 23% 27% 34% 24% 22% 22% 20% 44% 33% *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (523) (592) (253) (199) (382) (281) (731) (120) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 15% 35% 9% 2% 35% 2% 15% 18% 13% 16% 18% 14% 16%
No 59% 31% 59% 90% 34% 93% 54% 61% 73% 57% 64% 60% 55%
Not sure 25% 34% 31% 8% 31% 5% 31% 21% 15% 27% 18% 26% 29%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (371) (436) (308) (464) (420) (420) (336) (231) (206) (230) (409) (270)




YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens You
14. Palestinian Statehood Recognition
Do you think that the United States government should or should not recognize Palestine as an independent state?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should 34% 35% 34% 44% 34% 30% 32% 33% 33% 38% *
Should not 23% 29% 16% 13% 14% 26% 37% 27% 6% 20% *
Not sure 43% 36% 50% 44% 52% 43% 31% 41% 61% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,115) (524) (591) (254) (200) (381) (280) (730) (120) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Should 34% 58% 29% 15% 61% 12% 31% 37% 36% 44% 34% 30% 35%
Should not 23% 7% 19% 44% 5% 49% 20% 19% 32% 20% 24% 23% 23%
Not sure 43% 35% 51% 42% 34% 39% 48% 45% 32% 36% 42% 47% 42%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  101% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,115)  (369) (438) (308) (462) (421) (419) (337) (231) (205) (231) (409) (270)
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15. U.S. Send Troops to Israel Future Arab Attack
If Israel is attacked in the future by Arab countries, do you think the United States should or should not promise to send U.S. troops to Israel?
Adapted from a 1973 Opinion Research Corporation question
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Should send troops 31% 39% 25% 26% 31% 34% 33% 35% 18% 29% *
Should not 36% 34% 38% 35% 34% 35% 43% 38% 33% 39% *
No opinion 32% 27% 37% 39% 35% 31% 24% 28% 49% 33% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (524) (593) (254) (200) (382) (281) (731) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Should send troops 31% 23% 24% 49% 22% 48% 26% 33% 41% 30% 29% 37% 26%
Should not 36% 45% 38% 25% 48% 28% 40% 34% 37% 38% 37% 34% 39%
No opinion 32% 32% 37% 26% 30% 24% 34% 33% 22% 32% 34% 29% 35%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,117)  (371) (438) (308) (464) (421) (421) (337) (231) (206) (231) (410) (270)
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16. Hamas’ Decision Correct or Incorrect
In your view, was Hamas’ decision to launch its offensive against Israel on October 7 a correct or incorrect one?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Correct 7% 9% 5% 15% 7% 5% 1% 5% 11% 13% *
Incorrect 61% 66% 56% 40% 56% 64% 80% 68% 34% 45% *
Don’t know 32% 25% 39% 45% 36% 31% 19% 27% 55% 42% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,116) (524) (592) (254) (199) (382) (281) (730) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Correct 7% 9% 7% 5% 7% 5% 8% 6% 7% 9% 9% 6% 5%
Incorrect 61% 55% 53% 76% 62% 80% 53% 64% 73% 59% 59% 64% 57%
Don’t know 32% 36% 40% 19% 31% 15% 39% 30% 21% 32% 32% 29% 38%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,116) (370) (438) (308) (463) (421) (421) (336) (231) (206) (231) (410) (269)
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17. Hamas or Israel Victorious
In your opinion, in this war, who will emerge victorious, Hamas or Israel?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Israel 45% 57% 35% 35% 43% 47% 55% 51% 26% 3% *
Hamas 3% 4% 2% 8% 0% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% *
None of them 27% 22% 31% 25% 22% 29% 30% 27% 30% 23% *
Don’t know 25% 17% 32% 32% 35% 22% 12% 19% 41% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,117) (524) (593) (254) (200) (382) (281) (731) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Israel 45% 35% 35% 69% 34% 70% 38% 45% 60% 48% 43% 48% 42%
Hamas 3% 4% 5% 0% 1% 1% 6% 1% 1% 3% 6% 2% 3%
None of them 27% 36% 29% 13% 43% 13% 27% 31% 22% 23% 30% 24% 31%
Don’t know 25% 25% 31% 17% 22% 16% 29% 23% 16% 26% 21% 27% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,117) (371) (438) (308) (464) (421) (421) (337) (231) (206) (231) (410) (270)
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18. Best Means to Achieve Palestinian Goals
In your view, what is the best means of achieving Palestinian goals in ending the occupation and building an independent state?
Adapted from a September 2024 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Negotiations 45% 49% 41% 36% 30% 52% 59% 48% 35% 39% *
Peaceful popular

resistance 12% 14% 9% 17% 16% 9% 6% 12% 11% 15% *
Armed struggle 7% 8% 5% 11% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 14% *
Don’t know 37% 29% 45% 37% 49% 32% 30% 35% 49% 32% *
Totals 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (521) (589) (253) (199) (379) (279) (726) (120) (166) (98)

Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West

Negotiations 45% 47% 43% 45% 54% 46% 42% 47% 51% 46% 43% 45% 45%
Peaceful popular

resistance 12% 13% 8% 15% 15% 9% 11% 14% 11% 10% 10% 10% 17%
Armed struggle 7% 5% 7% 8% 4% 10% 5% 8% 6% 6% 8% 7% 6%
Don’t know 37% 35% 42% 33% 28% 36% 42% 31% 32% 38% 40% 38% 32%
Totals 101% 100%  100%  101% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,110) (370) (434) (306) (462) (418) (418) (336) (228) (204) (228) (408) (270)
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19A. International Law — Taking soldiers prisoners of war
Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following measures during war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allows 62% 69% 56% 50% 58% 62% 78% 68% 47% 44% *
Does not allow 16% 14% 18% 23% 13% 18% 11% 14% 21% 31% *
Don’t know 22% 17% 26% 27% 29% 20% 11% 18% 32% 25% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (522) (592) (254) (199) (381) (280) (728) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Allows 62% 60% 59% 67% 68% 70% 56% 61% 2% 62% 63% 67% 53%
Does not allow 16% 16% 17% 16% 13% 15% 20% 18% 11% 19% 17% 14% 19%
Don’t know 22% 23% 24% 17% 19% 15% 24% 21% 17% 19% 21% 20% 27%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (437) (307) (463) (420) (420) (336) (230) (205) (229) (410) (270)

24



YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
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19B. International Law — Taking civilians prisoners of war
Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following measures during war?

Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allows 17% 15% 18% 23% 23% 10% 14% 17% 16% 21% *
Does not allow 61% 67% 55% 54% 49% 69% 69% 64% 53% 57% *
Don’t know 22% 18% 26% 23% 27% 22% 17% 20% 31% 22% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (522) (591) (253) (199) (382) (279) (729) (121) (164) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Allows 17% 17% 14% 20% 15% 19% 18% 16% 14% 14% 21% 17% 15%
Does not allow 61% 62% 62% 58% 69% 62% 58% 65% 65% 69% 57% 61% 57%
Don’t know 22% 20% 24% 22% 16% 19% 24% 19% 21% 17% 22% 21% 28%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%  100%

Unweighted N (1,113)  (369)  (437) (307)  (462) (419) (419) (337) (230) (205) (230) (409)  (269)
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19C. International Law — Cutting water and electricity from the civilian population
Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following measures during war?

Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allows 16% 16% 15% 22% 17% 12% 14% 16% 15% 18% *
Does not allow 56% 60% 53% 54% 45% 61% 65% 58% 53% 51% *
Don’t know 28% 24% 31% 24% 39% 27% 21% 26% 32% 32% *
Totals 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (520) (590) (253) (198) (380) (279) (727) (119) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Allows 16% 15% 12% 21% 11% 22% 17% 13% 15% 18% 14% 20% 9%
Does not allow 56% 63% 57% 49% 70% 50% 53% 58% 62% 64% 56% 54% 56%
Don’t know 28% 22% 31% 30% 19% 28% 30% 30% 23% 19% 30% 26% 36%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%  101%

Unweighted N (1,110)  (370)  (434) (306)  (462) (418) (417) (337) (229) (203) (229) (410)  (268)
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19D. International Law — Deliberate bombing of hospitals
Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following measures during war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allows 10% 10% 10% 16% 16% 4% 7% 10% 7% 17% *
Does not allow 70% 77% 65% 64% 59% 75% 81% 75% 63% 59% *
Don’t know 19% 14% 25% 20% 25% 21% 12% 15% 30% 24% *
Totals 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (523) (591) (254) (199) (381) (280) (729) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Allows 10% 10% 8% 13% 6% 13% 11% 9% 11% 10% 10% 10% 10%
Does not allow 70% 73% 69% 69% 80% 70% 69% 72% 70% 73% 74% 1% 65%
Don’t know 19% 17% 23% 18% 14% 18% 19% 20% 18% 17% 16% 19% 25%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (437) (307) (463) (420) (419) (337) (230) (205) (230) (410) (269)
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19E. International Law — Attacking or killing civilian women and children in their own homes
Based on what you have heard or seen, do you think international law allows or does not allow the following measures during war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Allows 8% 6% 10% 12% 10% 5% 8% 8% 9% 11% *
Does not allow 73% 80% 67% 68% 62% 79% 83% 7% 64% 67% *
Don’t know 18% 14% 23% 20% 28% 16% 9% 15% 26% 22% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (522) (592) (254) (199) (382) (279) (729) (121) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Allows 8% 9% 6% 11% 7% 11% 10% 8% 8% 10% 10% 8% 5%
Does not allow 73% 74% 74% 2% 79% 74% 2% 76% 73% 73% 74% 75% 70%
Don’t know 18% 18% 21% 17% 14% 14% 18% 16% 19% 17% 15% 17% 25%
Totals 99% 101%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (437) (307) (463) (419) (420) (337) (230) (205) (230) (410) (269)
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20. Israel War Crimes
In the current war against Gaza, did Israel in your view commit war crimes?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 36% 38% 34% 49% 37% 32% 27% 35% 32% 43% *
No 32% 38% 27% 21% 26% 32% 49% 37% 16% 22% *
Don’t know 32% 24% 40% 29% 36% 36% 24% 28% 52% 35% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,114) (522) (592) (254) (199) (382) (279) (728) (121) (166) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 36% 58% 33% 15% 60% 12% 37% 30% 39% 44% 37% 30% 39%
No 32% 15% 25% 59% 15% 63% 27% 30% 40% 27% 29% 37% 31%
Don’t know 32% 26% 43% 26% 26% 25% 36% 40% 21% 29% 34% 33% 30%
Totals 100% 99% 101%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,114) (370) (437) (307) (463) (420) (420) (336) (230) (205) (230) (409) (270)
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21. Hamas War Crimes
And did Hamas commit war crimes in the current war?
Adapted from a November 2023 survey by the Palestinian Center for Policy and Survey Research
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes 65% 70% 60% 50% 59% 70% 7% 70% 39% 58% *
No 4% 5% 3% 10% 5% 3% 0% 3% 5% 9% *
Don’t know 31% 25% 37% 41% 36% 27% 23% 26% 56% 33% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,113) (522) (591) (254) (199) (379) (281) (729) (120) (165) (99)
Party ID 2024 Vote Intent Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast Midwest South  West
Yes 65% 63% 53% 80% 72% 82% 53% 63% 88% 68% 63% 66% 61%
No 4% 6% 5% 1% 4% 2% 5% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 5%
Don’t know 31% 31% 41% 19% 24% 16% 41% 33% 10% 27% 34% 30% 34%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,113) (371) (435) (307) (464) (420) (419) (335) (231) (205) (230) (409) (269)
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YouGov Survey: Israel-Hamas War
October 7 - 9, 2024 - 1117 U.S. adult citizens

Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

October 7 - 9, 2024
U.S. citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2020 election turnout and Presidential vote, baseline party identifi-
cation, and current voter registration status. Demographic weighting
targets come from the 2019 American Community Survey. Baseline
party identification is the respondent’s most recent answer given prior
to November 1, 2022, and is weighted to the estimated distribution
at that time (33% Democratic, 31% Republican). The weights range
from 0.052 to 6.584, with a mean of one and a standard deviation of
0.892.

1117
=+ 3.9% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

84 questions not reported.

You
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